## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

CHAP. 326.

Not entitled to any money, 1850.

SECT. 5. Said north society shall not be entitled to any moneys due from the state for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

[Approved July 17, 1850.]

### Chapter 326.

An act to incorporate the Exchange Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John B. Foster, J. S. Wheelwright, Sidney Thaxter, Charles Hayward, Ephraim Paulk, Cyrus Goss, Isaac A. Hatch, Albert Smith, James Dunning, M. L. Appleton, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the president, directors and company of the Exchange Bank.

Corporate name.

Capital stock.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located and established in Bangor, in the county of Penobscot.

Rights, priviloges, &c. SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved July 18, 1850.]

### Chapter 327.

An act to incorporate the Merchants' Bank of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Incorporators.

Sect. 1. Rufus Dwinel, Samuel H. Dale, Henry A. Wood, Carlton S. Bragg, William A. Blake, Jacob C. Smith, James B. Fiske, junior, Samuel P. Strickland, Adino P. Atwood, Wiggins Hill, Elijah Wood, Joseph Nickerson, Abram Moor, Hastings Strickland, Samuel H. Blake, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the president, directors and company of the Merchants' Bank of Bangor.

Corporate name.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Chap. 328. sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, Capital stock. and said bank shall be located and established in the city of Bangor, in the county of Penobscot.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

privileges, &c.

[Approved July 18, 1850.]

#### Chapter 328.

An act additional in relation to the Maine Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act passed the twenty-second day of March, one thou- Certain acts to sand eight hundred and forty-three, "accepting the surrender till 1851. of the charter of the Maine Bank; also the several acts additional passed February the thirteenth, eighteen hundred and fortyfive, March the sixth, eighteen hundred and forty-five, of the thirtieth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and fortysix, and the tenth day of August, eighteen hundred and fortyeight, shall continue and remain in force for and during the term of three years from and after the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one, for the purposes set forth in said several acts.

[Approved July 22, 1850.]

### Chapter 329.

An act additional relating to the Commercial Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Commercial Bank at Bath, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver on or before the first day of April next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made Loans, when

Capital increased \$23,000.